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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT-PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK (72/CWP-15 & 72/5

RESOLUTION NO. 94 - Sanitary Landfill - TMK: 9-1-16 Por of 6 & 9-2-03 : g 38

Approved April 17, 1973
Expired April 17, 1978

Resolution No. 78=120 gr&htea 90 day extension from April 20, 1978
Resolution No. 78-253 approved renewal of permit for another 5 year pekiod
PERMIT RENEWED BNPIb-APRIE~to JUNE 28, 1983

Conditions @

~ RESOLUTION NO. 95 - QUABRY -~ 9-2-03:.2 and 9-1-16: 4

Approved April:12;-1933-

i
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Conditionss

Applicaﬁﬁ_éhall]sﬁbmit sik;ﬁontthreport,éhfthé status of'thé-dpera%ions
noting affirmati=z2 action to -comply with.conditions including the
following: .

1. obsexvations of:fugitive dust

2. report on replanting activitides, including the areas replanted
and -type of vegetation:planted.

3. Repdrt on citizens complaiunts

NO TIME LIMIT
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A : ; TELEPHONE (808) 845.6441
» CABLE *'PACONROC™

4976 FT. 15 A’ﬂ 0 58
November 12, 1976 g,
DERTOF .

pepartment of Land Utilization Lot )
city and County of Honolulu o o
650 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawa11 96813
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Ca&ﬁi ional. U £ion No. S
of Cify”Cbhﬁcii.Resofutaonhno-_95 :

T S b e 1 (gt e,

In accordance with Condition No. 5 of Resolution 95 which
authorlzed a Conditional . ‘Use-Permiti.for: :Pacific Corcrete's
) ‘ 0 QuUAETYy;: transmi tted Hex Yewith ;is our’sécond

sy , B B e

‘ Ang: ]
speed. an ma'ntaznlng our‘regularly scheduled
rnad 0111ng program has eliminated any significant
dust emissions from this source.

2. From materials collected on. elevated.decks and
conveyors..... The. meea _gratings  coupled.with

a regularly, chédiled ‘cledfirup® prégfamdhas
eliminated -any- 'significant’ dust: em1591ons from
this source.

3. From conveyor transfer chutes and drop off oints.
Installation of water spray nozzles has eliminated
any significant emissions from this potential
source of dust.

4, -om crushers. Wetting the materials prior to
crushing and sealing large openings has eliminated
any significant dust emission from this source.

5. Fron screens. Covering individual screens and
housing some of the units'has eliminated any
significant dust emission from this source.

FFI AND MAIN PLANT: UARRIES BARBERS POINT | PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALT
GENSR?LSENS%'STAND ACCfSS ROAD ;: 9 D WAIMANALO [ CORAL LIMESTONE AND LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATES.
HONOLULU | BATCHING PLANTS: nAWAlI CRUSHED ROCK, CSRAL ANO SAND
[

OLOKAY : CONCRETE BLOZK PRODUCTS



Department of Land Utilization -2- November 12, 1976 |

6. From stockpiles. Controlling the height, size
and shape of our material stockpiles has
signifizantly improved our ‘dust emissions from
this source. The moisture condition of the
material in the stockpile is also being
addressed to control dust from this source.

We have planted approximately 500 trees in the area mauka Of
the H-1 Freeway; however, the majority of the trees have
. not siirwived.- It .is our opinion that our selection of
& : the. type, of trees.planted could have been a pdor choice s
; _inassnich -asiencalyptus; a arbark - tfées do-not seem.. .. . .. .. s
- ’ Hi1l. ' ",th:'s ;
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| complaints about dust from our quarry
May 10, 1976 to date.

= four
tween

. ¥ed afid;grey ‘dust from-our quarry. ”:

;... Oon June 21, 1976, Mrs
= called to-complain abot

"‘&t' ' 9: 3b'ui.n.

RO 2OETOBE .=
directly toward:M
superintendent who"confi i e / .
overburden which was dustier -than our normal ‘oOperation.
I attempted to contact Mrs. Grrior by phone on June 21 and
June 22 and wes unsuccessful.

i red 80il

gyt b

o

I drove to Makakilo on June 23, 1976 and noted severe red
dust from the canefields mauka of the H-1 and Diamoid Head
of Makakiio -City: at 2:15 p.m. The dust was blowing directly
to Makakilo City. We were not operating our"

removal tbat day. Both the upper and lower sites of our
quarry were free of daust.

I called the Department of Health®s Pollution Iaovestigation
and Enforcement Branch to have an investigator drive by

the area to confirm that PC&R's quarrying operation was dust
free and that there was severe dust emission from the cane-=
field cultivation operation which was blowing to Makakilo City.
T then called Mrs. Garrior at 4:10 p.m. on June 23 to question
her about the dust at her home that day. She claimed that
PCsR was kicking up rad dust that day. When I asked her about
the canefield operaticr, she stated that this dust bypasses
Makakilo City. ;

v

We received three complaints of dust regarding movement of
overbnrden on July 3, 1976. The complainants were

PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED
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- > Department of Land Utilization e November 12, 1976
i ‘ \
ot ;; Mr. Charles Gerrior of Makakilo, Mrs. Eleanor Beimis of E
i E Makakilo and a special complaint from the Department of \
ek Health's ‘Investigation and Enforcement Branch representirg
e several Makakilo residents. The July 3, 1976 incideat
a5 pointed out to P&CR a serious deficiency in our quarrying
‘ i process where the intermittent movement of dry red soil
1 overlying our rock deposit was not properly engineered into
. our dust control system. We had not moved large amounts of
Y overburden off the hill in the past inasmuch as we had
i collected this material and left it on top of the hill.
. We promiged ;the;Department. of Bealth  that. we would not move
. ... . .ang-largk qoantities of overburdén other thana. few truck-
. o loads’ to.observe the effectiveness of "Several alternative
- | Qust suppréssion: systems:which we:contemplated engineering.
. . | ’AttachimentI;describes; Bow. PCER: solved:this problem £
N moving: overburden. i
Gt We received a request from the;Investigation and Enforcement
< O3 “Branch o gpartment of Health in September:to lower the
_uwib%?aﬂse Y tent;a% g"s_f?:::f?
this request had been a omplished.

Oon August 26, 1976 we received a letter from the American
Lung Association of Hawaii informing us that our Makakilo
Quarrv operations was nominated for the Association's

Third Annual Blue Sky Award. The inspection was conducted on
September 2, 1976 and the response from the committee was
very complimentary. (See Attachment II.)

Attachments

PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED
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ATTACHMENT I

Overburden Plan

i On July 22, 1976, I called the Department of Health's
Pollution Investigation and Enforcement Branch and informed
them of our plan to'increase water points at the transfer
chute between conveyors 5 and 6 and at the end of stacking
conveyor 7. We ran two loads on July 26, 1976 and aborted
the trial because the dust emission was not acceptable.

We then sealed the transfer chute at conveyors 5 and 6 and
ran two-more -ioads-on-September- 30; 1976 with the height

T T I Y]

*; az;ﬁed-:h rh h. A e O e O s foy e tams s o AT
feed hopper gate to lower the amount of
conveyor. We ran four more loads on October 7, 1976.
_The dust at:the the. conveyor was:bad but the emission
' the C5-C6 "t ' As much” improved although

box off the end of the dﬂveYor;; ansfer chute between
conveyors 5 and 6 improved slightly but was still not
accegtable.

We then repaired the water spray box at the end of the stacking
conveyor and added about 20 more water sprays at the discharge
end of the-chute:between.;conveyors 5 and 6.. In-addition, we
decided to.run the overburden through the whole primary _. .
crushing system to take advantage of the water spray points

in this system. We ran overburden all day on November 5, 6

and 8. There was absolutely no dust emitted at either the
transfer point between conveyors 5 and 6 or the end of

stacking conveyor 7.

s 8
o
.

11/12/76
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| PAGIFIC CONCRETE
AND ROCK COMPANY, LINITED RECEIVED

2348 PAHOUNU! DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWAI! 98818 TEL.EPHONE (808) B845-6441

qe wy 9 P 1Eld
May 8, 1978 !
Epf. &F LAND \
DUNLHATWN i
¢ & C HOROLULY \

Department of Land Utilization
city and County of Honolulu
650 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
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< ooPuusMakakilo“Quarry . 5
Conditional -Use Farmit; Condition-No. 5-of -
' City Eouncil ‘Resolution No. 95’ :

The following.is Pacific Concrete's Status Report No. 5 on
dust and replanting activitiés at Puu-MaKakilo.
L puring Ve Ak 1% HonthWe reGeiveds three. complaints about
Two. of . the complaints were
s attributed.to cane. burning.

_from our quarryacti

o

IR SR L7 U

b we Tier oty v e

1. The Departifent:-ofiHealth's -Pollution Investigation and
Enforcement Branch called me on-November 14, 1977»regarding
a citizen's complaint that we were creating red dust at our
upper site. The call was received at 9:25 a.m. A phone
call to our Quarry Superintendent revealed that one of our
two rented waterwagons had broken down that morning. There-
fore, he could not suppress the dust from the overburden
hauling. He'agreed to stop the operation at 9:50 a.m.;
however, they completec loading the last truck on top of
the hill before 10:30-a.m. - .

2. On December 1, 1977, I received a complaint from the
Department of Health's PIEB on behalf of a vlakakilo resident's
complaint about clouds of heavy dust blowing across the H-1
freeway from our lcwer quarry site at 6:50 a.m. I told
Bruce Tillman of the PIEB that I was at ouT lower site in
the morning and that our quarry was clear. I saw heavy
smoke from burning cane from a field adjacent to our quarry
at around 8:45 a.m. The complainant called the police who
visited our quarry site but found no dust problems.

3. On March 29, 1978, we received a complaint at 12:40 p.m.
about dust from our lower and upper quarry sites. I
arrived at the lower quarry site at 1:20 p.m. and saw

FFICES AND MAIN PLANT: QUARRIES MAKAKILO PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC
S ESRRB RN | anrcrine radie: HALBOAL® | SRR A Lo T eareaTes
) ’ CONCRETE BLO&K PRODUCTS




" bepartment St:{)d Utildzation
-~ May -8, 1978« ‘
Page Two

- dust being generated from our roads and crushers. Ouxr
‘.. waterwagon:;was parked on the. lower site because:.the operator.
did. not,report, to work. ' .The wind was. exceptionally gqusty..

a : .-Qur . ‘operator” d. a ‘minindinamount-of water “on the’materials

- because: ks scréens were-badly. clogged.. I instructed all = |
water turned on, and by 1:50 p.m. the dust from tlie crushers \
hsd subsided. I drove up to the upper site and witnessed

two trucks being loaded with overburden at around 2:30 p.m.
The waterwagon was spraying the material, and although
there was some dust generated, I felt that it was under
control and not a problem. There was some dust from the

general~area-of the ‘pit~due’to“the’ very gusty-trades.. - ~

o gh =, 90

' in regard to replanting activities at Makakilo, we complet
the planting of 300 oleander plants along the lower quarry bern

... on Farrington Highway in“March,1978.

' rechfiteal, iSérvi

‘.hﬁké;&ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ'?“ o B
“FREDERICK=K

'y

PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED







72/50P-15 (IK)-

J1 28 1978

s F:oderick Ko F ak:lya

L - Go, ;; A e e
o m«:«wwig-z e ot = v gz i .
HOROI“&Q, B&waii 98?

SN Dear M#. Sekiya:

] Subject : Conaitxonal Use Paxmit. for a Sanitary
Looe ot rana¥iYIvEnd puatTy Operation:
- . . P NakAK Siohouiinli,, Hi afi

along: Ehe * ; i
in March, 1978. The’xntent of the oleandexr planting was to
provide visual screening of the finiahsd gquarry facility opera-

tlons from Farrington Highway. A-‘recent field check by a

member of our staff revealed that‘awmora intensive watering and
maintenance progran, iafnaedad toget” 5 olesndcrtc establish
itself. We note that the quariy has.- been-in operation: since
1ate»i&¥3ﬁandﬁencou:qgg ourwe&tp:tsrto cohttnue'youzﬁplanting
actilvities aldéng the lower quasry-berm. -Your cooperation is = -
appreciated. Your next. 8ix-month report, due November, 1978,
shoulad bring us up-to-date on this activity.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, feel free
to contact Mr. Jon Kenney of our staff at 523-4256.

yours,
'ﬁﬁ4k4/

GEORGE S. MORIGULHI
pirector of Land Utilization

GSM:sl
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. t ) MEMORANDUM TO FILE a th' Roo Makakilo
K p)f ap IREI1O0 Address: M;:Z}I of ?uu

DATE : /733
riLE NO: /2 CUPIS/ :
= ' District: N\,rzl:afa[o
Approved By/Date < TRA2

APPLICANT/OWNER::
Reviewed By: me«—--

. Wm/lcl

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS: . . i
(Check one) . : \
R

All Condltz.ons met : : ; e eow

w T 2 e, Sy v el 7 s mww«w(foata.)m T v-—-mu S ,.

Cond:.t:.ons NOT met. (Llst by number and explaln :
T circumistances.-of .conditions’not.mety): .. ,

- REMARKS :

' ohack B (amc(scapl
%/%5 Copléb rajﬁo@rcmc gﬁ/&// TS A B Kot n ‘]‘D/%

JOTE Thes Cop s Cequ h] Z cemwnw»f

reSO&:%u»\s fe&:&:ﬁm ﬁy’/ vefers 75 S Bilalal
(ﬂm&)qﬂ ["G—f | C«ﬂ“lt{t‘?"w\.? af/row/ XQ;'SM

I

/?{goﬁu-ﬁm % ne/.u: o Fhe ot Fo
cheons  amd  Bush Aeildas base CEELT
crvstI ete.) omd the ceondctoms for a/)/nva/a"

such - dhi
“T™K ~ 9~ /-—/é'f»r(a # 7’2'3'/) or- 12 for ot {Page 1 of 2)
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"+ ‘BUILDING PERMIT INFORMAYION:
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NOV 14 1978 72/CUP=15 (JK)

e o+ s g S SRR, S
: CEY ROCK 'COy p Ltde
. Pahounnd Drive .
Yult, Hawail - 96819 ;

S

. .i 1 JConditiopal -Use Permit: for:e& Sanitary
thio 0 LNAAEIXY Rrd!Querry-Operation
Pui;:Makakiloy, Honoul ei_va:u.

T VIRYPN PRSI Y
R D T ] o8

Dear Mr. Sekiyas. .= =

Eatiiy 1978 has hot been

Youir: six=month sEakie ¥EpOrt des. novenbe:
recesived. It should be forwarded as soon as possible.

Also, a recent field investigation conducted by a member of our
staff revealed that the majority of the oleander along the lowexr
quarry berm has died, and that the berm has been overrun by weeds.

The intent of. the:.oleander screening was to- pxovie “180al screen—
" 1h§ ‘6f the gquarty operations finishing fac1lity from Farrington
Highway. Your intentions for providing the required screening
shoiild be included in the report.

When writing to this department regarding this matter, please
refer to the reference number in the subject heading. If you
should have ary questions regarding this matter, feel free to
contact Mr. Jon Kenney or Mrs. Lorrie Chee of our statff at
523~4256.

Very truly yours,

S

WILLIAM F. WANKET
Deputy Director

WEw:ra
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@ PACIFIC CONCRETE

- AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED o~—cv=®
2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULY, HAWAII 96819 ) ' TELEPHONE (808) 845-6441
on e s 3

'O NGvember 7, 1978

Department of Land Utilization - R
city and -County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

| | ) 7
Gentlemen: _ 5((" {J 1?7 B
- - -‘ . - . - e - - 'A:‘: -. - ’ . . . . A ..-\ welaw " :.'.S. —« .. ...
R R . tieem. mgar NS At L R .r,m-;swtuswmwrt.mo‘. 6o enmpesien: wor cwraible: e @ ,ocgl,&‘.én> - --,a--ﬂ,-u“:--re-_ug
.. Puu Makakilo, Quarry , i A
Conditional Use -Permit, Condition No. 5 of City N e6
Council Resolution No.95 5"'3‘\"“ N 2 B ¥

The following is Facific Concrete's Status Report No. 6
on.dust and.replanting.activities at .Puu Makakilo.

We received two,dus#gcomplaipfsmatﬁmakakiloAduringAthé
past 'six (6) moniths’’ " A Suiiia¥y of ‘the ‘complaints-is
as follows: - A :

Bmatebe o e mermamas 4 is "’";“'"I"."’“"I'H‘é’gfé’fé“. ‘,.:P‘ e th 3 AN
gave us a notice of:vioclation forivisible fugitive dust
emmissions across our propeity. lirie on May 9, 1978.

Mr. Bruce Tillman of the PIEB visited our quarry site

on May 10, 1978 and confirmed that wind velocities

that day were extraordinarily high. The wind was

sweeping up under the stream of basalt #4 material at

the end of the conveyor and picking up the dust. This
aggregate contains about 10%.minus, 200 mesh material;
therefore, ‘'we have watéer sprays throughout our conveying
system to keep the dust down even on moderately C
heavy windy dadys. We agreed to shut down this operation

on extremely windy days.

W et PEES

_"OW

The second area of concern to Mr. Tillman was the
loading of our concrete mixers. Again, our problem
was the extremely high wind conditions which neutralized
our fan induced draft system for dust collection. This
system was observed to be sound and effective by members
of both the PIEB and PTRB of the Department of Health
on several occasions even with moderate wind conditions.
Inasmuch as shutting this plant down would present an
extreme economic hardship on Pacific Concrete, ve
proposed to redesign the system to increase the shroud
area around the mixer hcoper to provide a more tightly
sealed enclosure. This work was finished and the system
was judged to be acceptabie by the PIEB. :

A FFICES AND MAIN PLANT: QUARRIES MAKAKILO PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC
c'ENEC)RFFLS?\NC) ISLAND ACCESS ROAD AND WAIMANALO CORAL LIMESTONE AND LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATES
HONOLULUY BATCHING PLANTS: HAWAII CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND SAND
MOLOKAI CONCRETE BLOCK PRODUCTS
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2. A Makakilo resident, Mrs. Frank, called Pacific
Concrete on July 20, 1978 to complain about dust from

our stockpiles around noon. We believe that this call

was unreasonable inasmuch as the whole area around
Makakilo including open cane.fields was being whipped

up by winds ‘gusting to 453 -mph: We were under-a Hurricane
Alert in Honolulu at that time. However, we turned

full water on our stockpiles and directed a heavy
watering schedule for our water wagon that day.
Fortunately, the winds began to die down on July 21, 1978.

Regarding replanting activites at Makakilo, we have
recently retained a, commercial landscape maintenance
company -to-weed; -irrigate and“fertilize our plants on
the: uppexr:.and:;law ite:bexrms... :They: have-also been .

Py

b= . .. instricted toirepl “which hiave, failed. ot «-.....

Pl establish th on’ the Bermss ~New: replanting

Lor abtfﬁitiéﬂéﬁﬁveabeeniéentéf”ﬁﬁﬁrouﬁdétﬁe“émp.Axggg'fﬁungs

T building on the upper guarry site with ground cover,

N Chinese Banyans and Bougainvillea shrubs.

i Yours very truly,

o 1E;AingL:6i’ &

& . Frederick. K.. ekilya .
Technical Servicdes Directic:

T O LI Lt e VA e b el et et " v ioeibe | gie b et ot bt Emeyte mdmaB My e limisatt b e S Avie b

PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED




LUL1/78-5251 (IC) _
72/CUP=15

R et L R e R T

Honolulu ;- Hawald
Dear Mr. Sekiya:

S e B

We are pleased to note that, & comnercial landscape maintenance
company has been retained to compliete and maintain the land-
scaping of the upper and lower berms and the site. Not only
will the landscaping add visual screening of the quarxy and
1andf3ll operations, it shoild help to furtheér minimize dust
emissions.

Your cooperation iz appreciated. Our staff wifi be pericdically.
checking your progiess on the landscaping prxogram. The next
status report is due M2y 8, 1979.

Please contact Mrs. Lorrie Chee of our staff at 523-4256 if you
have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Co'd
WILLIAM E. WANKET
Deputyv Director

WEW:xa
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B PAGIFIC GONCRETE
9. AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED

2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWAII 86819 TELEPHPNE {808) 845-6441

May 4, 1979 '19 M 7 14 8:36

DEP1.¢‘L§HD
. £ ) 1008
Department of Land Utilization UTIL %F“k
City and County of Honolulu s -
650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Gentlemen:

i -
.\ ettt ape i i G e e eI T

| Conditional;Use ‘PFmiE; Condi ition Nos, 5 of City

“*" Council Resolution No. 95

T T

The following is Pacific Concrete and Rock Company, Limited's
Status Report No. 7 on dust and replanting activities at
Puu MakakKilo..... . - viger g B ey iR 5 e : .

'We . recei¥éd thie & complainty abolt, dust. at Makakilo during
Eﬁe*pééf?ﬁii”lﬁ}“ﬁﬁﬁfﬁ§?’ﬁ§“§hﬁm§f§“bf*thé”ééﬁﬁiaints_is*
: gk gk 21 x e Y SR
e T e A T P ST Bep R Emen € OF HeaTER g T
Poliution Investi ivAnd=Enforcement Branch on.Décembeér ‘
21, 1978 regarding-a c 's ¢6mplaint about red dirt
blowing on the upper site. Winds were extremely gusty that
day. We increased the watering schedule of our water wagon
on the haul roads.

\

2. The PIEB called me on January 3, 1979 about dust
from the upper site. The operations in our normal rock
quarrying activities were -dust freé. However, a separate

- red dirt loading-and-hauling operation subcontracted to
Medeiros Trucking was creating dust from the red dirt road
because their drivers were speeding at 25-30 mph. I spoke
with the drivers and informed them that they were expected
to observe the posted 10 mph speed limit in the quarry. I
also instructed our water wagon operator to heavily water
this road which was not part of his routine schedule. On
January 5, 1979, the PIEB requested that I contact Mrs.
Frank, a Makakilo resident about dust problems at Makakilo.
Mrs. Frank had no specific complaint other than her windows
and car are always coated with dust and that she feels it is
from our quarry. I believe the January 3, and January 5
complaints originated from the same person and from the same
incident.

GENERAL OFFICES AND MAIN PLANT: QUARRIES MAKXAKI PRODUCTS: READY M R
OFF SAND ISLAND ACCESS ROAD WAIMANh?.O RADL = C&CASWBASALTl%

AND Cco UMEST!
HONOLULU BATCHING PLANTS: MU'.CKAI CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND mD
CONCRETE BLOCK PRODUCTS

EGATES
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A
3. ©On January 23, 1979, the PIEB called to inform me
that they received a complaint from a Makakilo resident named
Mrs. Casaban. 'Shé complained about dust’ at our lower quarry
that morning. I called our quarry and was .informed that our
i water line was cut by our construction crew that morning. I
Z' instructed our quarry supervisor to shut down operations
£ immediately. The finishing plant was shut down at 10:30 a.m.
. 1 drove out to the plant and arrived at the quarry at 10:45
a.m. The upper and lower sites were clear of dust.
- No replanting activities were _scheduled for;the.past.six,.
- S mofith period.::an;ingpeetion;oE thi " Oleandérs:on:the:lower . . . .
per o rsenmmnn e @i @aNdClriTiese Banyany - o tHE TUPPET BT e e, “contirmed
N atsthe plants:idfe’ health OTme Y C: 1 \nce:
s ector
8 A 8 o o . T i s
e e oo e b o R i e T o e e A AR AN a5 g AR ) ’ , :\

PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED
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MAY 251979

gation and anorcenant»- Branch is :Lupartant..

Your efforts on. the landscapinq plans are acknowledged. Our staff
will make periodie. cnecks of the site in the near future.

Mr!; ig due in November 1979. When wri.ting to
g this Apemit, pleasa.vezor to the refexr-

'rhe nextptatns '.
: ing
ence numbey iﬁdicated aboves

o5 aANes

If you have any questions, please call Mrs. Lorrie Chee of our
staff at 523-~4256.

Very trnly yours,

<T

amiie

1ILLIAM F. WANKET
Deputy Director

whv:ra
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November 2, 1979
Department of Land Utilization
. .. City and County-of Honolulau.
s ....650 South .King.Street.:...... -

" Honolulu, Hawali 9681

Puu Jdakakilo Quarry
Corditional Use Permit, Condition 5 of

i T - cify’ Council Resol tion “Hos ‘95 " ¥
o . ok 56 w D— :., % ez + gy vmih s
A e L s gt ek fal STy ML
* 7The following .is Pacific-Concrete and Rock Company., Limited's
" Status .Report ilio.. 8 dus ~:eplantingactivit_ie_s.,,at* s

7 tee i e OUE< PUHakakd 10 s PacdAb Ly

We received tﬁfeefcéﬁpiﬁihfsjabbdt;éust at Maxakilo ‘during =
the past six months. a summary of tke ccaplaints is as

follows:

1) We received a call from the Department of Eealta's
Pollution Ianvestigation and Znforcement Braach on

May 21, 1979 about dust at both our umpover and lower
quarry sites. Waen I checked witk oar Quarry Supervisors,
I was informed that both water wagons wexre down for =
repairs that day. We curtailed the bad operatioas and
instructed drivers to slow down in the quaxry. On

May 22, 1979 wve started a heavier watering schedule in
the Quarry.

2) We received a coaplaint from the PIEB on June 26, 1978
about dust in the upper site before 8:00 AM only. I
called our Quarry Supervisor who told me that tne outside
overburden subcontractor was starting at 6:30 A and
that our water wagons were not up the hill that early.

We agreed +o resciiedule our watering to¢ also take care of
this early operation.




received a dust complaint on August 13, '979
_a Makakilo resident about dust: from Quarr,:
ater:wagons. were temporarily:down:.for repairs.

. - N 3 o ' TR
\g. ‘and plant maintenance activities at the lower.

‘upper quarry sites were increased significantly the past
A systematic weeding operation on the lovier. site

six months.
berm coupled with neavier watering and fertilization have
resulted in very attractive and healthy Orleander shrubs.

The Chinese Banyans on the

er site berm are also thriving_ ..

o

“due " to “our

Technical Services Director

o
Nt
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Conditional Use Pexmit A -
. Puu:Makakilo: Quariy. = 72/CUR-1S - - - 5

Observations of fugltive.d.v j

2. Report on replanting activities including the areas
replanted and type of vegetation planted;

3. A raport%9£:cit;zgnucqulatnt: relating to the uperaiian

s2h

of the quarry. = .

Your attentiocn to the filing of this report is appreciated.
When writing to the de t in regard to this pemmit,
please refer to 72/CUP-15. Should you have any questions,
please contact Bill McKinlay at 523-4254.

Very truly yours,

)
[Zobg,} b.b}.wmd-

ROBERT B, DUNCAN
Deputy Director

RBD: ra

et Vbt farm it e CTARMA e L Vb N TP N
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23¢48 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / BONOLULU, HAWASI 96819 8 .TB‘.?PHONE (808) 845-6441
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January 11, 1980

. Robert - B. ‘Duncan-" k&
e e ».._Deputy_pmctop..._ﬂ...m T e e e o
. Depti of::Land ;Utilization
City & Connty of Hanoluln
650 South King- Street-
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Duncan:

& ‘ “Puu Hakakllo ‘Quarry --72/CUP-15

, ‘We are in: receipt’ of;yﬁﬁr“letter of January 8, 1980 .. . . . i
%~~—~-*““"W“"“““Ih'ﬁI“Iﬁ““” ou ouf”?iﬁtiﬁﬁfﬁ'status report due .
: Novenber, 1979. Enclosed is a copy of:-our report
which was mailed on November 2. In the future we

will use the above reference number.

Very truly yours,

. }ZZetézéaé}/&ffzaéi;?na/ .
#a FREDERICK K. SEKTYA /5%
i : : Technical Services Director

Znclosure
GENERAL OFFICES AND MAIN PLANT: QULUAR RIES MAKAKILO PRODUCTS: READY MiX CONCRETV wIiTH A
OFF SAND SL_A D ACCESS ROAD ‘ ND WAIMANALO wmummm&%ﬁam
HONOLU'LU ‘ BATCHING PLANTS MOLO CRUSHED ROC CORAL AND SAND

CONCPETE BLOCK PROBUCT
\

L~ N A OB e REMENIR A L e | e PEES N




- PACIFIC CONCRETE
AND ROCK -COMPANY, LIMITED RECEIVED

2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWAI! 6818 v TELEPHONE (808) 845.6441

80 MY T PM OI:g
May 5, 1980 '
DEPT. G+ LAND .
EHUZAHOH
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Department of Land
Utilization

.City & County.of Honolulu
.650;-Sou; NKinghStreet ; i ' o s

Hawall 96813 C : L T T

I ” P N e e L <3 o Bl At et d ¥ akes e NI el

w S ;Géntlé@ﬁﬂfftf.ijfwf 5 msgm

Conditfonal Use*Permit
Puu Makakilo Quarry - 72/CUP-15

‘The following-is. PacificrConcrete  and Rock Company -
d!s.;Status, Report:No.: 9:on dust and replantlng
suat:our: PuuvMakakllo'Facxl*tymfor«the past

six. months.’ :

2% »'-'w‘-‘t (I O

e e i WO mot..rac omp; Y Brivak
citizen or the- Department of Health fon the'reportlng
period.

Our plant maintenance program is continuing to be
successful. The Orleanders and Chinese Banyans
appear to be thriving on both the lowerxr and upper
quarry sites.

Yours ve .ruly,

i

FREDERICK K.

Technical Servi Director
SENERAL OFFICES AND MAIN PLANT: 3 QUARRIES MAKAKILD PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASA
OFF SAND ISLAND ACCESS ROAD & AMND WAIMANALO 3 CORAL LIMESITINE AND LIGHTWE) GSTALJG‘EIEG'\TES
HONOLULU ; BATCHING PLANTS: MOLOKAI i CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND SAND
{ ? CONCRETE BLNCK PRODUCTS

PR e LR T,



il

LUS/80-2067{X¢]
72/CUP-15
1980
celgng*geviewed el
o ﬁakc pexlodlc checks

.Your next status report 4g"due, in November 1980. When writing
to the department regarding this permit, please refer to the
reference number indicated above.

2 you have any. queations, please call Mr. Allan Kuramoto of
our staff at 523—4254._

-~

-Jincerely,

'ZC b .‘;&.b}//vrad- '

ROBER‘I‘ B. DUNCAN
Deputy Director
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November 3, 1980 !

Department of Land Utilization
City and County of Honolulu

- 680 South King Street

‘Hoholulu, Hawaii 6813 =

PSR L R S

F
N

Gentlemen:

LUS/80-2067 (ICM)
72/CUP-15

The following is Pacific Concrete and Rock Company, Limited's
Status Report Nogwlo,pn,dugtwand;replanting”activities at our
Puu Makakilo Facility for the past'six:months.

.

Wb received seven dust,complaints.during this period. A
.summary..of. the.complain .

_ 1. On June 3, 1960, the Board.of: Health's. Pollution
Investigation and Enforcement Branch called us about .a Makakilo
resident's complaint about red dust from our quarry. I drove
out to our quarry and inspected the facility. No dust was
blowing across our property line. While inspecting the area
I okserved heavy red dust at the Mauka-Waianae corner of
Makakilo Drive and ‘Farrington Highway.. The: red dust from

thencénepharvestingqopefation~was>b¥pwing“diiect1YjtoTMakakilo \

City. Reported my chservations to the. RIEB who investigated
the complaint further. On June 4, 1980, the PIEB called me
to retract the complaint against PC&R.

2. On June 23, 1980, the PIEB visited our gquarry and
noted that dust from three sources were visible.

a. Our concrete batch plant was emitting
dust from the cement silo baghouse and
mixer charging point.

b. The basalt #4 drop-off was dusty.
c. Dust from vehicular traffic was bad.

PC&R started a project to repair and modify the'batching plant
and increase our watering of the #4 conveyor and roads.

FICEY AND MAIN PLANT: .
2 ISLAND ACCESS ROAD - AND
HONOLULU i BATCHING PLANTS: MOLOKAI CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND SAND
. . CONCRETE BLOCK PRODUCTS

QUARRIES MAKAKILO _ PRODUCTS: READY iMIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC

‘.:? Ny ‘&aie?&me (80B) 848.6441

"r~»“£2$3w2Q7- c727}%§> .

R et alind

WAIMANALO CORAL LIMESTONE AND LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATES
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Department of: ;L.d : ‘
Utilization

November 3, 1980

Page 2

3. On July 8, 1980, we received a complaint at 9:45 a.m.
about dust from upper Makakilo. We blasted at 9:30 a.m. which
creates dust but for a short instance only. We do not have a
solution to prevent dust from blasting at this time.

4, On July 9, 1980, the PIFB did a follow-up of the June
23, 1980 inspection at our lower site. PC&R had not completed
our repair and modification project at this time. We were
issued a Notice of Violation for items 1 and 3 from the earlier
complaint. The basalt #4 drop-off problem had been abated by
~heavier-watering- on"the  conveyors. ‘We' finally finished [the
_,modification..of:the:concretes: tching: plant -du¥irg- the-week of
__rguly 2%;.21980.....This;.eource. wa visually:-inspectéd by RPIEB- - =
“"inspectors severdl times and has:.not been -a problem:since the
modifications. Wete completed. . 'PC&R instituted- a-largex; longer
ﬂ;xagge”pgngCtjingimptdyingféﬁﬁSWater,ldaaing-systemwforaour
two water tankers which is still not completed at this date.

' 5. On July 25, 1980, the PIEB called about a dust complaint
' fhat occurred at 7:30 p.m., July 24, 1980, from our lowex quarry.
.Dust evidently was-from:loading-materials in our trucks. We
~‘could not- confirm:-the problem:in-this instance.

P ios s PTEB-at 355 P A0

_supervisor confirme
water tankar being down that afternoon.

7. On October 29, 1980, two pecple from the PIEB visited
my cffice following a morning inspection at our upper quarry
site. They noted our dusty operation at the primary crusher
and informed me that a citation was forthcoming. I informed
them that we were repairing broken PVC water lines and an
electric eye solenoid valve to actuate water in the primary
dump hopper that morning. I pointed out that we did not
receive any complaint from this part of our operation during
the past 2-3 years. In factj;  our files show.the last._complaint
frcm this source was on October 4, 1977 when the same water
1ines in the primary system had to be repaired. I drove out
to Makakilo at 12:20 p.m. The primary crusher area was
practically dust free with all water systams wovrking except
for some nozzles under our 7' standard crusher. A slight
trail of white rock dust was visible from the C5 conveyor
entrance under the crusher. This was an insignificant source
in this system and was not visible from outside of our property.
We will repair this part of the system, toc. I callcd the PIEB
who confirmed my observation later that same day.

our landscaping efforts at the lower Makakilo site received a
setback earlier this summer when a brush fire on Farrington

PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED




-1 Utilization
4 November 3, 1980
Page 3
A Highway destroyedaour Pvc,lrrxgatlon watér-lines for the
2 n: the- Waianae;;six e<of;our scalehouse.,ﬁThe~f1re
5 - ‘watér 'destroy “mostiof - the Orlednders ‘on ‘the: berm --
; in thia aréa.  The Honolulu side.of:the scalehouse was not
- affected. and the*Orleanders: are -healthy. 'PC&R has ordered 200
Mexican Cyprus plants for the area affected by the fire.
3 The Chinese Banyans on the upper site continue to thrive under
N our drip irrigation system.

\
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g cc: Mr. Samuel Keaia, Sr.
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72/CUP=15 (SD)

NOV 12 1980

Mr, Frederick K. Sekiya

- -Tephnical:Sexvices iDirector i . . -
o PREIELG - COnGrate ADA. ROCK ...lme i v o

" Companyy -bimited ? e e e sy e
2334 Pehcunud -Urive:
Honolulu, Hawaii . 96819. ..

e .

Dear Mx. Sekiya:

Conditional "ti"d'é' Perm ‘ﬁ"p‘o; 72/CUP-15
- Puu-Makakilo:Quarry: Pacility

R MED. RS 9R2503 3T

v
g

Our field investigation Eonducte ovenber: 74 19;
a large barren area“destroyed by.fire; .The PVC piping for
irrigation of this area has been completely destroyed.

In a discussion with Mr. Kenneth Furakawa, Superintendent of
Quarries at the Makakilo Facility;.he stated that. the 200 Mexican
Cyprus plants ordered- for the fire-affected area and replacement
1rr1gat;on;11nel~v111'be%lngtglledﬁbxfnqyglssl.N%The-Ma;icpn
Cyprus plants are hereby accepted as suitable replacements for
the Oleanders destroyed by fire.

Please be advised that your next status report is due in May
1981. Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. teve
Dong of our staff at 523-4254.

Very txuly yours,

(Conattl Q. Tl

DONALD A. CLEGG
Deputy Director

DAC:ra

o anils s
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2344 PAHDUNUI DRIVE IHONOLULU.HAWAII!“I’ TRLEPHONE (B08) 845-8441

March 30, 1981

Mr. Paul F. Aki,. Chief
_Pollution Inveatigation andw g
i peePeemei e Branchy . -
"B&waii“StaEé“DéﬁirEment of ﬁéalth

BT 2idy
B k. ] -":l_q-«--dv\

P P

cave

: q“"'f“'f sadsy
sctionsi on source identi'fiedd presently:cbntributing to.
fugitive dust’ dnd“the- history of-equipment expenditures and
annual operating costs -are also listed.

In addition, we will lnvestlgate the matter of dust complaints
received for night shift operatlons at the lower quarry and
the need for nlght Shlft superv;s;on at thls site.

The last 1ncLement of our pr0posed correctzve work will be
completed by May 15, 1981. . e

Yours very truly,

Repsid X

' ' FREDERICK K. SEKIYA
Technical Service

Attachment

PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC
CORAL LIMESTONE AND LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATES
CRUSHED ROCK. CORAL ANO SAND
CONCRETE BLOCK PRODUCTS

GENERAL OFFICES AND MAIN PLANT: ° - QUARRIES MAKAKILO
OFF SAND ISLAND ACCESS HOAD ! AND WAIMANALO
HONOLULY ‘ BATCHING PLANTS: MOLOKAI

Bee.o




jir1c CONCRETE & ROCK cO. 4D ° o 7

Identificatlon ‘and Comments ' ;
on
Makakilo Quarry PotentIal Fugitive Dust Sources \

_ March 12, 1981

A. Upper Quarry

.3, Overburden and landfill cover removal operations.
The water truck keeps the loading area damp. Tne
loader operator is instructed to £i11 trucks care-
fully, dropping the materials from as low a height
as is possible. Traffic speeds are continually
zonitored. Operation is stooped on windy days when
wind speeds exceed 20 mph and dust is excessive.

P oK) r_.'-u;x

e ea i g Dtnnngeand-ommg«o;g_:a.ions-

. We -will begin spraying a water. mist into the drill
boles during -drilling. .-Therée" A8 00 - yfécti.calway

: . wi! know:of::ito .preveit. dustiat. the instance vhen:a
blast occurs. We normally blast. twice or three
times a week. We will curtail blasting on extremely
windy days.

© 3. . Pit'oge,. rations: and*guarryhaul -roads..
‘Dust-emissions- from pit:operations: and quarry haul
roadse--ha.vewbeen ‘successfull controlled by wett:.m,
kSe:

4. Prn.mary dump hopper -and; o

' This operation 1s- comoletely housed and .a large
Johnson-March water spray system: controls the dust
here. In over 2 years we. have had one incidence of

) dust problem here on Octcber 28-29, 1980 when the

* PVC water lines were broken. We should have

repaired the system before operating.

$. Scalping screens and conveyors.
The scalplng screens are housed -and conveyor drop-
off points are equipped with watexr sprays. We have
- not-had problems with dust in this system. -

6. Secondary screens and 7' standard crusher.
The screens are housed and the crusher partially
housed on the discharge end. Transfer points are
controlled by water sprays. In ovexr 2 years, we
have had only one incidence of dust problem on
October 28-29, 1980 when ouvr PVC water lines were
broken. We have further inproved the water spray
system in December, 1980 by the addition of a
conflow automatic water spray control. We will
add another conflow in this system in 1981.

k-




B.

® o y

iower Quarrﬁ

1.

PP

. €10. We received:no-official -complaint from this

Transfer point batween conveyor 5 to conveyor 6.
This transier point was modifiea im 1976-1977 to
practically seal the transition point and control
dust by a series of water sprays prior to the drop-
off point and immediately after the drop. A conflow
antomatic control device was added to the system in
late 1980. There have been no complaints here since
the =0¢ flcation.

prop-off point from radial stacker to "B" surge and s4C

stockpiles. . )

e hag 3 complaints in October, 1980 from this scurce.
The material is normally dampened in dust control
measures further upstream frcm this point to adequately
The .conflow watex, control =tem: for, transfer point
c5 to C6 should preclude running dry materials through
carelessness of thé operator. Coe '

The shtorthead crushers and screening system.

Water sprays under the two 4-1/4 shortheads will be
relocated as originally engineered. The water will
be actuaied by a conflow antomatic control system
under conveyer C20.--In<addition, ancther conflow .
will be installed-in 198% under -conveyor -C% to
control water at the transfer point betwsen C9 and

coverali--

The gyradisc crushers and screening system.

This continues to be a major source of fugitive

dust emission at Makakilo. We have redesigned

the transfer chute feeding materials to the screens.
pust build-up on elevated wooden plank platforms
contributes to dust by vibrations and winds. These
planks will be completely replaced by grates in 1981.
We will cowver the screens with a canvas top and also
will work on partial housing of the screens with cor-"'
rugated aluminum sheeting. The water spray points
under the crushers will also be relocated and actuated
with a conflow control system already installed under
conveyor C21 in late 1980.

The trailer unit screens.

The material screened here is usually dampened by
sprays in the shorthead cirxcuict. The screens are
enclosed well and the 24 dust is contained in the
structure. We have plywood covers on the top two
screeas and will replace both in 1981 due to about

5 years wear on both. We have not had a problem
with dust here even though it is highly visible from
the N-) highway.
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6. Number ! conveyor drop-off.
This used to be one of our worst sources for complaints.
The radial stacker height was dropped one-half of the
‘original height and a hood was installed at the drop-
off point. Heavy watering is provided in the hood to
thoroughly wet the material. Dust is.observed only on
the windiest days in the year.

9. Base course and select borrow stockpiles. .
The water sprays on the "B" material radial stackex
has been adequate. We will further improve this
point by installing a hood and water ring similar to
the one on the number 4 conveyor drop-off point.
This will enable us to put more water on the materials
from our new water system which will give us more
watexr output than.our present-source.
b S W : e TSN e LV RITYING, R T OO T Wit .. w i
8. Material load-outffnto*trUCksTaﬁé{t:pckftfﬁffif;m;ww“NuWf;',
s e R G S FOULCES CONtinue to, be a,major contributor.of. . '
C dﬁﬁfi;nThe%ié;értﬁthcKfqah”adéqﬁ&téiyﬁdﬁﬁtrélffﬁﬁﬁiiﬁép“;
iust. from.these: sources: if:we can:igef moreiproductivity: i
fFromichie URitY 'In ‘ordexr to increase productivity, we
_ are building a 60,000-gallon truck loading system which
will enable us to load 3,500 gallons in about.5 minutes .. . .. K
atwthE"Iower~qﬁ&ffy“EiﬁéY““Oﬁf*btésentfcityfWatérisource'” - .
can_load. the_water.wagoniiniabout«20-25-minutes.-0ur - -
: “which
th- the :round-trip -travel-time. .
We ¢re also building:ajtl ‘spaxe:watergtruck toyber - oo e
.. uSed.-whenever-a-truckwipdeunrfor- mairtenatice = ouL"
records indicate that complaints: have beéén: received -
whenever the water. ‘truck-was-down. : : :

dxiver'usu&lly$g6é3§¢bgPﬁlﬁiléiﬁ%ﬁ%fillﬁﬁiEFEfdék
C is slightly fastexr: even wi

g, Concrete batching plant. :

The concrete batching plant used to be a major contri-
butor of dust from three separate cperations. The .
first was during loading of cement into the silo from
suppliers' truck. The second was during charging of
dry materials including cement into our concrete
mixers and.the third was curing loading of aggregates
_into our receiving hopper with a front-end loader.
The first two sources have been virtually controlled
by installation of a large induced draft fan and
baghouse to draw the dust through ducts from the
points of emission into the baghouse. We have been
trying to control the third source by wetting the
materials in the stockpiles prior to loading and
instructing the loader operator to drop the material
into the hopper. carefully. We have had very limited
success with this procedure, In 1981 we will erxect

a metal frame and hood the hopper with a canvas shroud
to attempt to provide a windbreak. The hood will also
contain water sprays. .

TFKS:ac
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PACIFIC CONCRETE
AND ROCK COMPANY, LiMITED RE CEIVED
2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 ‘2 P[IELiP?Otﬁ T

81 WA

DEPT.OFLAND
UTILIZATION
May 8, 1981 & G HOHOLULY
Department of Land Utilization
City and County of Honolulu-
N 650 South King Street
. Honolulw, Hawaii - 96813

'-“Centlemen:

Conditionali Uge .Permit .- Puu. Makakilo. Quarry
Reference No. 72/CUP-15

The following,.3.Racific Concrete's.Status Report No. 1l

N on dust and replanting activities at our Puu Makakilo
e fagrlityﬁforgthépp&sﬁggﬁx:mon;hsx' JE3 7 S '
o . 50 e i B O L I T R S Ll

We met with members:ofjthe State DOH's.Pollution Investigation

N and - Enfoxcement B} PR SN T MEECIL2 7, 1981 /66 'detal) and: o

b s e EGETALE POLEntial  du O g8 including .comments on .the

history -and present 's{ ach.point. (see:attachment).

Pacific ‘Coricrete's pioposedicdorrectiveactions: on sources

identified as presently contributing to fugitive dust were
explained (see attachment).

R

R
s pde

Our replanting activities at the lower site berm destroyed
by fire have been set. back. Over 90% of the 200 Mexican

Cyprus plants purchased have died. 'We have purchased some

b Tronwood plants té'see if theéy will survive. These are
; being grown in containers'at a site in our upper Makakilo

Quarry.

Very truly yours,

-~

Tl \ebne

? Attachment

cc: Samuel Keala, Jr.

GENERAL OFFICES AND MAIN PLANT: | QUARRIES MAKAKILO 3§ PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC
OFF SAND ISLAND ACCESS ROAD ! AND WAIMANALO | CORAL LIMESTONE AND LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREQATES
HONOLULU | BATCHING PLANTS: MOLOKAI b CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND SAND
i § CONCRETE BLOCK PRODUCTS




"1z“£2*ﬁ7

°
-MIC M. MCELROY

Director of Land Utilization

MMMset

PO R B o b eec b ol a2 dafaecs o i



PACIFIC CONCRETE
AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED RECE\VED

2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWALI 96318 TELEPHONE (808) 845-?‘1
!

C0F LAND
November 9, 1981 D%%}L\ZEHON

C & C HONCLULY

Department of Land Utilization
Ccity and County of Honolulu
650: South King:Street - -~ =

_..Honolulu, .Bawaii. . 9B8L3-u.cwwrm mu s et st et e8| o0 e s

Conditional Use.Pérﬁit
Puu Makakilo Quarry
Reference No. 72/CUP-15

“Thefollowing-is -Pacific Concrete's;Status Report.No. 12'oi
dust and-replanting: activities:at our Puu Makakilo facility
for the past.six months.. : ‘ .

et
Rl

e e e rE S SRR A CSTAR CFSTMAY 22 1981 ABGUE Ted AdsEt.
from“the uppef.-Makakilo-Quarry 'road area. ' Our,.investigation

om0 am e et e d

revealed’ that “the sugar company dozers and trucks operating

in an adjacent canefill was the cause of the dust. On

June 25, 1981, we received a complaint about dust from the
lower quarry night shift operation. Investigation showed

that the cause for the dust was a temporary loader operator
working on stockpile material not normally moved without a
waterwagon wetting the stockpile. The operator was instructed
on proper procedures. : :

The Chinese Bahyan trees on the upper guarry berm-and- - -

Oleander shrubs on the lower quarry berms are flourishing.
additional replanting activities are still pending.

Very truly yours,

(
FREDERICK K. SEKIXA
Technical Services Director

GENERAL OFFICES AND MA
OFF SAND ISLAND ACS

IN PLANT: ¢ QUARRIES MAKAKILO PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BA
§ CORAL LIMESTONE ANO TWER SI_lLTI%

LUIGHTWE
i CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND SAN
CONCRETE BLOCK PRODUCTS v

SS ROAD WAIMANALO

E AND EGATES
ONOLULU BATCHING PLANTS: MOLOKAI|




ciffe;concrate:
2344. pahounui Drive

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815"

T . -%J , Corn :
Landscaping vas . foundito be-acceptable, however, maintenance
efforts should be increaséd.. Overgrown bush was observed in
several areas an@;;;sh;ju‘ld ‘be' removed.

Please keep us‘infofieduofﬁ§our continued landscaping and replanting
-activities: in:yourinext:report. due.in May 1982, _Should you have any
questions, please contact John‘ Nakagawa o '

ur staff ‘at 523-4254¢

sipcerely, -

i

MICHAEL M. McELROY
Director of Land Utilization

MMM: et
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AND ROCK COMPANY, LINITED RECEIVED
2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWAI) 96819 TELEPHONE (808) 045-64”

oMY o l\
DEPY. 0 L AND )

May 3, 1582 UTILIZAT ION
! C& f‘}uh.,-llu}

Department of. Land Utilization
4¢1ty&and COunty oanonolulu
50 > :

B Rty TR e Aerae eeemmee TeRe VA S e ALY Y N

Conditional Use Permit
Puu Makakilo Quarry
. Reference: NoO:- 72/CUP-15~

We  are: happy ‘to. report that no- dust complaint was
received by Pacific Concrete for the reporting
period.

In regard to our replanting activities, all areas
planted to date have been inspected today. Plants
are now mature and thriving.

No new replantlng activities are scheduled for the
balance of the year due to adverse economic condltlons.

Very truly yours,

R Shick K. Sefem

FREDERICK K. SE
Technical Services Director

¢

\

\

FFICES AND M N PLANT: ; QUARRIES MAKAKILO : PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC
ND ISLAND ACCESS R AD H AND WAIMANALO : CORAL LIMESTONE AND LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATES
O oLy H BATCHING PLANTS: MOLOKAL i CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND SAND

H CONCRETE BLOCK PRODUCTS



Lee Sichter Makakilo Quarry - Farrington Hgwy-

EXPTRATION DATE_4/17/83{"

MEMORANDUM TO FILE

Reviewed By ' Address i

Tax Map Key :9-1-6:7por6;9-2- 34por12.hpp11cant/0wner Pacific concrete & N

Approval Date:

Amended: = c--c-c-c---- ' By:  =—=====—e-=---

File No:__ 72/CUP-15 L & T

9-1-16: por& 9-2-3:por2 Rock Company
_ April 17,°1973

Issued By:City Council Res. 94 & 9?
Resolution, letter dated)

AL

REVIEW OF FILE, ihdicates: ~  ~  Date: 8/31/82

an lmmee T

t of tatu Re oxt 1 (o)

_Pacific Concrete .and.Rock .Co.....on: May 3 1982+ Letter.. 1nd1cates

B

X All condltlwns arﬁhmet

The following conditions have not been met: (List)
Comments :

Site check on Aug. 31, 1982 indicates that plants are indeed _
thriving and that despite normal quarry operations dust 1evels
appear to be minimal - L .

Date(s) of inspection: 8/31/82

C. ACTION: (Revoke, terminate, grant extension of time, etc.)

X No action necessary schedule next monitoring for April, 83
Letter to Applicant

Letter to Council

REMARKS: (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

see photos attached
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PRCIFICCONCRETE
. AND-ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED

. 2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 TELEPHONE (808) 845-6441

Y P""' . :_' U

November 2, 1982

Department:.of . Land,. Utlllzatlon
CLtymgndHCounhy.Odeonolulu

[y o -~ 5'0 Sdutll Ceé
g TRV u—»m minsie -\«rmwjuw

o

Conditional Use Permit
Puu Makakllo Quarry
72

Q; EL 10
g p-ember 9%

“the wind plcked up considerably
above normal conditions and operations were
temporarily:'shut down for part of the day.
Subsequent.. .operating activities with an increased
waterlng :schedule satlsfactorlly ‘controlled dust
em1ss10ns— ; Db e .

In regard to our replantlng act1v1+1es, all planted
areas are being maintained in a satisfactory

condition. No new replanting activities have been

scheduled for the near future due to adverse econonmic

conditions.

Very truly yours

FREDERICK K. SEK
Technical Services Director

QUAR '}KINES wAKAKILO
AIMAN
BATCHING PLANTS) MOLOKA‘I\LO

PRODUCTS: READY MIX concnuE WITH BASALTIC
s IGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATES

USHED ROCK, CORAL AND SANN

Ncng?, ﬁ PRO '

(A g)

O ISLAND ACCES: ROAD
HONOL LI

_mm
228



DEC -2 1982 o~

: has: been -accapted and ‘we are pleased to note your
nse :to .complaints: received as cited in your report.

~ﬁe:iodic monit::ing of. your operation confitms that all plantings
. in ’ X G .

K3
r

Your'next sehadulndwroport will be«dua~in~xayL1983;wwpleasewcen;~‘w~~

tact Lee Sichter of our staff at 523-4254 1£ you have any

questions.
'/&(&7

MICHAEL M. MCELROY
Director of Land Utilization

Sincegely,



‘Honolulu, Hawaii @ ‘96813 " "
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OFFICES AND MAIN P
AND ISLAND ACSESS

| PACIFIC:CONCRETE
AND ROCK COMPARY, LINITED

2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96818 ' TELEPHONE (808) 845-6441

v e B
May 5, 1983 a’_% D
<2

pepartment of Land Utilization s 2
city and County of Honolulu =5 _
650 South King Street . ; ; g

.
. R I S i

e A Rt AL Tl Aeee s

Gentlemen:

{

2ol coliditiondl Use Pt
Puu Makakilo Quarry
Reference No. 72/CUP-15

Thish}eppgrﬂggbggéigig,éohéretg;sttatusaaeport No. 15
oﬁ{dﬁsbﬁ%ndftggianﬁihgg‘ct, jes7at. our: Puu Makakilo
Facility for the past -

33 Yos 8
' i - 8 ..&..-
obgérving dus AT 1y noraing. - visited ‘the. site

during the late afterncen, and noted that the ‘wind was very
strong. However, increased watering on the ground and
conveyors was controlling the dust. We had no further
complaint from this incident.

In regard to replanting activities, all planted areas
are being maintained satisfactorily. Indigenous plant - i
growth have also flourished over previously bare soil areas. '

Very truly yours, » ;

%QW‘JL K

Frederick K. Sekiya
Technical Services Director

cc: Samuel L. Keala, Jr.
The Estate of. James Campbell

QUARRIES MAKAKILO ) PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC
D WAIMANALO } CORAL LIMESTONE AND LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATES
BATCHING PLANTS: MOLOKAI CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND SAND
) CONCRETE BLOEK PRODUCTS
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PRz )

/2344 Pahoun
Honclulu, Hawaii 9

o

“npril 14, 19

MAY 231983
LU5/83-2131(EY)

72/CUP=15
72/50P=-1

i

.»«rﬂh\ﬂ‘"‘"‘"’:ﬂ"-‘.ﬂ*'k.-' ot
Ry )

il

G
A A R

IR PN

Your next status:x pof£=ii;due;£nANoveﬁber.1983}fpursuant to
Condition No. 5'0f.City:Council Resolution Nos 95.

Your efféfts~oﬁ{. @?111 aﬁdﬂhaiﬁﬂéﬂ&nﬁ%ﬁof the planted
xeu acknoy. i ;the affirmative.action. taken on.

wheén writing to the déﬁgffﬁeht fegarding”thls ﬁétﬁiﬁ?“pléiéi“f&fef
to the reference number (72/CUP-15) indicated above.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Should you have
any questions, please contact Allan Ruramoto of my staff at

527-5379.

Very truly yours,
. he?

MICHAEL f ELR
Directoy of Lan tilization

MMM: it

ccy CCA

1 R ! he S A% ” 2
i ¥ ’ 5 ) 3 {
: ) ) % l‘ § ; . \
) o . vt ‘ a Y 0 ' & X it e :
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I PAGIFIC CONCRETE

AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED

v 2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONDLULU, HAWAI1 96819 1383 Moy 10 ey S q,_reumcme (808) 845-6441

ELIF L

55 l

d November 7, 1983 /

. . R (
Department of Land Utilization \
City and County of Honolulu ‘g
650 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 m

* Geutlemen: T e ﬂ~%% :

= Condltlonau Use Pg;mlt ' '

e . . Puu’Makakilo Quarry

e “ o ~Reference W6, 72/CUP-15..

This letter is Pacific Concrete's Status Report No>. 16 on
dust::and replantlpg activities:at our Puu Makakilo facility.
for the past sxx el ths
we' recelved a. dus’ complaint: for ‘owex: Makakllo at around
12:00 noon - on: Junef8-~198 #Colnplaifiant, had&no specifics

3 t. GO : %d .t iﬁ%, e ”areauof our” C e
. . 1y ea a2 e

n

e

an inspectlon aroand10 ; - I ¥
morning and found no sxgnlflcanttdhsty condition.

Resident in Makakilo compalined to our quarry supervisor
about generally dusty conditions at our upper and lower !\
quarry sites around 10:00 a.m., July 25, 1983. Our :
supervisor admitted that he was in a dry dusty area in the
pit and moved his pit o?e:atlon to another area in the

quarry.

Received complaint before lunch on August 12, 1983 from a
Makakilo resident regarding dust at our upper Makakilo site.
Sne claimed that we were not watering the haul road.

Kenneth Furukawa, our quarry manager, informed me that we
had a waterwagon but that our quarry is extra dry because
of low rainfall this year. He stopped the operation at

1:22 p.m.

We received a complaknt on August 29, 1983 at 12:00 noon
about white dust blowing across the H-1 Freeway. Mostly
from wind blowing across open areas. Waterwagons were in
operation that day.

FFICES AND MAIN PLANT ! QUARRIES MAKAKILO : PRODUCTS: READY MIX CONCRET
ND ISLAND ACCESS ROAD D WAIMANAL CORAL LJ-\ESTOPGCAIEJ L BA)GF?’IALTICREGATB
CRUSP;ED ROCK, CORAL AND SAND

ETE BLOCK PRODUCTS \
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§ s

Department of Land Utilization -2- November 7, 1983

We received the fifth.complaint of this reporting period on
October. 21, 1983-at 1:30 p:.m. . The complainant said that dust
was blowing from the lower site across the H-1 Freeway.

Windy condition that day was picking dust off our stockpiles
and open areas. Waterwagons were in operation that day.

The record low rainfall on Oahu this year is generally
causing a dustier condition from open terrain in and around
our quarry areas than in prior years. However, we think

it is noteworthy to mention that all five complaints appear

~ta§het§ro-uthexsape3!pgapuvh§?rgﬁg§gsrto give her name.

B e e R RPN

- %“Ba', y "“fggiiE?Sﬁiﬁiiiﬁ”“‘r‘!“ P r—

Indigéﬁbus.planfigroitﬂ§cpnti§pe to.cover. once bare soil

-areas ‘even in this unusually dry s-ason.

ERTL
— ) i —
i
o
2a,
k2

PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED




DE';AI-RTM..EN'I’ OF LAND UTILIZATION |
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET -
MONOLULU, HAWAI D812 © (800) 323-4432

EILEEN R. ANDERSON D T MICHAEL M. MCELROY
MAYO®W B e - 8 DIRECTOR

ROBERYT B. JONES
OLPYTV BIRCCYOR

72/CUP-15 (EY)
LU11/83-63%6

B T L ET AR C N T

Company, Limited '
2344 Pahounui Drive. »
e’
. P RO
i | ',03'.f:
9-¥

e o e

XY (12/CUR=15) T e Tl

ax Hap:-Rey..
and 9<-1-06: PO

This is to acknowledge receipt and review of your Status Report
No. 16 required by Condition No. 5 of City Council Resolution

No. 95 (dated April 17, 1973) on the quarry operation. \

Your report has been accepted and.we are pleased to note your
immediate response to compldints received as cited in your report.
all planted-areas shall be-satisfactorily-maintained. - - - - -
Your next scheduled report will be due in May 1984.

Very truly yours,

(74

MICHAEL f MCELR
Directo? of Land/Utilization
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GENERAL OFFICES AND MAIN PLANT: QUARRIES MAKAKILO PRODUCTS: READRY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC
OFF SAND ISLAND ACCESS ROAD AND WAIMANALO CORAL LIMESTONE AND LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATES
HONOLULU BATCHING PLANTS: MOLOKAI CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL AND SAND
COMNCRETE BLOCK PRODUCTS
S
i e «
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" Number -17; o dust and ZEep

Welreceivedia omplaint LLoR

PACIFIC CONCRETE
AND ROCK COMPANY, LIKITED

2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLUILU, HAWAII 96819 TELEPHONE (808) 845-6341

April 30, 1984

Department of Land Utilization
City. and. County of Honolulu..
650. .South King Street . ... .
Honolulil,  Hawaii’ . 968L3 ™ 7=

-'”Fmi'*f—.n\g—’\‘;.'w*dﬁﬁds Qv

Gentlemeni - e

£ it o oRdEEon *USe”béfﬁiE“‘“f'“ﬁ*
Puu Makakilo Quarry
Reference No. 72/CUP-15

.This letter shall serve.as Pacific:Concrete's Status Report

(e

...... itingractivities-at-our-Puu -
Makakilo faciiity for. the ‘past Si% months.

p.m. on Fébruary:21,71984 regar sdugk:
H-1 freeway. Reportéd. complaintito.Quarry Manager,
Kenneth Furukawa who increased the water flow to our

material sprays. No further complaint received.

We received a ccmplaint on the afternoon of April 18, 1984
about dust blowing across the H-1 freeway from an alleged
crusher at the Waianae end of cur lower quarry. I drove
out. to Makakilo. to.investigate .because we.do.not have a
crusher ‘at the Waianae.'énd.of our lower quarry. However,
I observed that there'was dust being emitted from our
Concrete batching plant. while.charging mixer .trucks. .. - .
Lpparently some of the filter bags in our dust collector
baghouse were either broken and/or plugged. I reported this
to our Concrete Manager, Dexter Sakai, who assured me that
the baghouse will be inspected and necessary actions taken
to eliminate the dust, 1.0 further complaint received.

Regarding replanting activities, epproximately 2000 linear
feet of our boundary on Farrington Highway was planted with
Oleander plants during this period. Drip irrigation lines



Dept. of Land Utilization -2- April 30, 1984

‘were -also, nstallod ‘over this. dlstance.. Thls brlngs our .,

‘ ' otal to pproxlmately 2400 l1near
cet gSLde Farrington: nghway'and éompletes
our planting. program'here.. All" previously-planted areas
in the lower and upper quarry sites ‘have been maintained

satisfactorily.

Very truly youri,

.-

PACIFIC CONCRETE AND ROCK COMPANY, LIMITED




MAY 1 O 1984

1US/84-2263 (EY)
~/72/CUP-~15
72/8UP~1

. Ms. Erederick K. Sekiya |

s

,-Av—f,' Ao BRI A IR Aty 1 A S B e e ad Pe e wesdalA A A MY —v.p.:
e e 4 P e B prar ple otk LiGR A el

e :b:—:.:.;-;ﬁ-‘.-_- |

You: efforta on tha dunt‘ on; andscaping and maintenance ot
the planted are.i are. acknowledged;mand also the affirmative action
taken cn the complaints : ‘about the ‘dust situations at Puu nakakilo
Quarxy cn February 21, 1984 anﬂ APril 18, 1984.

When writing to: the: d"'”' rogardin .this. permit,. please refer.
to the referanoe numbars 72/CUP-15 and 72/80?—1 4ndicated above.

We appreciate your. cooperation in. this matter. . Should you_have. any .
questions, please contact Edmund Young of my staff at 527-6274.

Vory tyuly yours,

MICHAEL M. McELROQOY
Director of Land Utilization

MMM:jt
cc: Planning Commission

gstate Land Use Commission
State Department of Health

bcc: CCA




154
ND ROGK COMPANY, LIMlTED

2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOI.ULU, HAWAII §6819. . TELEPHONE .(808) 845-6441

October 30, 1984

Departmen’ of Land Utilization
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street
Honolulu,-Hawaii -~ 96813 Wk

{ﬁ&%gience nd.l

In regard to replantlng activities, no new- areas were planted
in the last six months. Previously planted: vegetatlon in

both the upper and lower quarry sites are being satisfactorily
maintained. Plant growth has been steady under our drip
irrigation svstem.

Yours very truly,

Tl K

FREDERJICK K.
Technical Services Director

cc: Samuel I.. -Keala, Jrx. 2

QENERAL OFHCCB AND MAIN PLANT: O!ARRIES MAKAKRLO
OFF SAND ISLANO ACCESS ROAD AND WAIMANA'. O
HONOLULU i MOLOKAJ
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NOV 1 S 1984 L.U11/84-5633 (WE)

72/COP-1S
42/5UP-1
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PRSI el ot 4 M AR 15 D 20

o FI@ e

i

. iy &0 ;g&ﬁfw

No. 1¢, as required by Condition No. 5-of City Councii Resolution
No. 95 (dated Aprii 17, 1973) on the quarry operatiomn.
Your report has been.accepted. and we are pleased to note your
imnediate response to the oomplaint received as cited in your
Your pext scheduled report is due in Hay 1°85.

B

Very truly yours,

. i
—;Zuglhﬁ¢f"75w£2;42,
nxcmﬁ. M. McELRO?
Director of Land Utilizatior
MMM:dt
cc: Planning Commission

State Land Use Commission
State Department of Health

bcc: CCA
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BrarePacific

CORPORATION
e

THE CONCRETE & ROCK DIVISION / 2344 Pahounui Drive / Honolulu, Hawai 96819 / (808) 8456441
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April 30, 1985
APR 3 0 1985

DEPARTIMENT OF LAND UTILIZATION

Eepartment of Land Utilization City cnd Gy of Mook
City & County of Honolulu ey G g Sloet
650 S. King St. Honaluy, Howzi  9€313

Honolulu, -Hawaidl. 96813 .

b b s . o w4 oine o ogh e | st . -
i W e advnd S e T R LI PP PR Y

" Gentlemen:

SUBJECT;‘“andipignal:g§guFerpit”
Puu Makakilo Quarry
Reference No. 72/CUP-15

This letter is GracePacific Corporation's Status Report
.Number --19--on--dust--and -replanting.activities. at .our.Puu .

‘Makakilo facility-ror the-past’ six wonthst = =~ -

We did not- have any@dust.complaintsnduring;this.period.u~
In regard to replanting activities, no new areas were
planted in the last six months. Previously planted
vegetation in both the upper and lower quarry sites are
being satisfactorily maintained. Plant growth has been
steady.

Yours very truly,

THE CONCRETE & ROCK DIVISION

g "i/\‘ \'./{\/bv:, A’Zf A
Mglvin G. L. Tom
! Safety and Environmental Specialisth

i MGLT/eb

cc: Samuel L. Keala, Jr.




May 7, 1985

pepartment of Land Utilization
City & County of Honolulu

650 5. King Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

Attention: Mu. Henry Eng
subject: Puu Makakilo

Gentlemen:

ﬁefereice 1§$2ade to subject conditional use permit
cgggr: e ;his g Co.,.Ltd., recently underwent a coréorate
ge. is to inform you that Pacific Concrete is nowl;ame

Pacific

known as GracePacific Corporation, The Concrete & Rock Divi

sion.

our new mailing address effective June 1, 1985 will b
r e

p. 0. Box 78
Honolulu, HI 9640

Very truly yours;

The Concrete & Rk Division

E. W. McCurdy
Vice President an
GCeneral Manager
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT Fhone # L
Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15 Fax?® F7(w f

January 18, 1990

June 20, 1990

February 1, 1991

January 28, 1992

February 22, 1993

Received 2 complaints from a local resident for lower Makakilo area on dust
blowing across freeway.

Jan. 29th received a call from a Makakilo resident stating that dust was
blowing across the freeway.

Jun. 14th received a call from a Makakilo resident stating that dust was
blowing across the freeway. It was a high wind day and we sprayed the
grounds with water. '

Jun. 21st received a call from a Makakilo resident. She was passing our quarry
and noticed more dust coming from our area than she had in 2 long time. We
informed her that we were aware of this problem because the water pipe had

broken and we were fixing it.

There were no complaints in the past year. We made modifications to our
sprinkler systems and paved parts of our facility.

Jun. 13th Mrs, Daniels (Makakilo resident) called and told us our dozer was
making dust and that she could see it from the freeway. We stopped operating

that dozer.

Jun, 16th Mrs. Loma Kaiwi (Makakilo resident) said that dust was going into
her home and that it was coming from our upper quarry and golf course area.

Jun. 18th Mrs. Yamada reported that in the past few days they started getting a
lot more dust,

Jun. 29th a Makakilo resident stated that they could see dust coming from our
quarry.

Jun. 30th a Makakilo resident stated that they could see dust coming from our
quarry.

Jul 21st a State Inspector visited us and told us that the upper quarry was very
dusty and we sprayed the area.

Jul 30th a State Inspector reported that there were dust on the roadways so we
watered the roads,
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Page 2
Conditional Use Permit

Aug, Sth a Kathy and Mr. Tam called and said she could see dust coming from
our lower and upper quarries, We sprayed the areas,

Aug. 7th a State Inspector visited and stated that the dust was under control.

Aug. 28th a State Inspector came by and said everything was okay.
Aug. 31st someone called and said the dust is blowing across the freeway.

Oct. 23rd a Makakilo resident said that dust was going up to her home from
the lower quarry. It was a windy day and we sprayed the areas more

 frequently.

Nov. 16th Mr. Lee of the Clean Air Branch said that he was informed on
Sunday that there was a big dust cloud from our golf course area.

September 8, 1993  Mar. 31st a motorist passing our quarry noticed dust in our area. We sprayed
extra water on the stockpiles.

Apr. 15t a motorist stated that she was heading towards town and saw dust
coming from our quarry, we sprayed the stockpiles.

Apr. 5th Mr, Tam of the Clean Air Branch said he received & call from a
motorist passing our quarry, We increased the water on the spray bars and

sprayed the stockpiles.

Apr. 6th Mr. Tam did a spot inspection of our facilities and informed him of
our efforts in minimizing dust emissions.

Jun, 2nd a motorist called the Board of Health who called us and stated that

dust was coming from our quarry. Jill Stenrud of the Clean Air Branch dide
follow-up visit to review the dust containment efforts. .

Jun, 23rd a motorist stated that dust was coming from our quarry. We had low
water pressure that day and it was hot and windy.

February 22, 1994 No complaints since our last report.



Page 3
Conditional Use Permit

September 9, 1994

March 8, 1995

January 17, 1996

Aug. 8th Jill Stensrud from the Clean Air Branch informed us that they
received a complaint this moming but was not specific as to where the dust
was coming from. We could not locate where the dust was coming from.

No complaints since our last report. Jill Stensrud inspected our sites and
reported no problems.

Apr. 19th someone called the Board of Health who in turn called us to report
dust coming from our lower quarry. We were aware of the situation and was

taking action to contain the dust.

May 11th Jill Stensrud from the Clean Air Branch called because someone was
driving by and could see dust coming from our lower quarry. We took action
to remedy the situation,
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CORPORATION

PO Bus =7 Homilli Tiawall 98816C  (808) 487-7816 ¢ (808) 872-3545
FAX (808) 468-8025

July 10, 1996

Department of Land Utilization
City & County of Honolulu
650 South King St.

Honolulu, HI 96813

Attn: Mr. William Enriques

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu'u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Gentlemen:

This is Grace Pacific's status report on dust and replanting activities at our Pu'u Makakilo
facility for the past six months:

We have been experimenting with a water additive which helps to minimize dust emissions. It
seems to be an effective supplement to our dust prevention activities.

On May 15, 1996, the Board of Health came by to inform us they received an anonymous call
complmnmg of dust and noise during our paving department’s night operauon We informed
our paving department about the complaint and they took actions to minimize the dust and

noise exposure.

The Dust Control Log system we implemented continues to allow us to effectively minimize
the emission of dust. Throughout this time period, we continued installing dust prevention
spray bars, screen and chute covers,

The wiliwili and oleander trees alongside our lower quarry and the wiliwili trees at our upper
quarry continue to grow,

Sincerely,

(2

Jon S. Shiraki
Vice President-Operations

¢c. Campbell Estates

“An Equei Empe sment Oppertunity Employer”
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November 30, 1998

Department of Land Utilization
City & County of Honolulu
650 South King St.

Honolulu, HI 96813

Atin: Mr. William Enriques

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu'u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Gentlemen:

This is Grace Pacific's status report on dust and replanting activities at our Pu'u Makakilo
facility for the past twelve months: '

" We received one dust complaint from Mrs. Linda Daniels, on March 13" via the neighborhood

board chairperson Ms. Maeda Timson. Mirs. Daniels stated that while at the intersection of
Kapolei Shopping Center the evening of March 10", she was looking Waipahu-bound and
noticed the street light on with dust being generated. Since we were not operating the quarry,
we determined that perhaps she was witnessing the steam coming out of our asphalt plant.

Mirs. Daniels also called Representative Mark Moses and told her what she witnessed, She
indicated to him that we were purposely not watering down the material on the conveyors
because we don't want to pay for water. We told Rep. Moses that we water our material on
the conveyors and make every effort to ensure that our dust emission is minimized.

The Dust Control Log system we implemented continues to allow us to effectively monitor
the emission of dust which ultimately contributes to the minimizing of dust. Throughout this;
time period, we continued installing dust prevention spray bars, screen and chute covers, and
continue to monitor their effectiveness.

The wiliwili and oleander trees alongside our lower quarry and the wiliwili trees at our upper
quarry continue to grow.

Sincerely

R. P. Singlchurst
Vice President-Quarry Operations

cc: Campbell Estates

"An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer”

"An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer”



" lirace Pacific
_M Administrative Office (808) 674-8383  fax (808) 674-1040

C ORPOMRATI ON Paving Office (808) 441-0650  fax (808) 441-0651
P.O. Box 78 / Honolulu, Hawaii 96810 Quarry Office (808) 672-3545  fax (808) 672-3998

September 10, 2001

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

. 650 South King Street

| Honolulu, HI 96813

Attn: Mr. Randall Fujiki

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu'u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear Mr. Fujiki:

This is Grace Pacific's status report on dust and replanting activities at our Pu'u Makakilo
facility. )

Due to the Kapolei Knolls development on the Wai'anae Side of our lower quarry, we have
installed an entire line of wili-wili trees along our property line. as well as a more elaborate
sprinkler system and a water canon. This water canon sprays over a large area at the Western
end of our property during the weekend to help minimize any stray dust occurring when not in
operation. '

Recently, we replanted oleander trees along the front of our property due to its destruction due
to a brush fire. A new sprinkler system was also installed.

The Dust Control Log system we implemented continues to allow us to eftectively monitor
the emission.of dust that ultimately contributes to the minimizing of dust.. Throughout this.
time period. we continued installing dust prevention fogger systems, screen and chute covers,
and continue to monitor their effectiveness.

Sincgrely, /

R. P. Singleh
Vice President/Quarry Operations
ge: Campbell Estates

R. Creps

“An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer”




March 13, 2002

Department of Planning & Permitting

City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Attn: Mr. Randall Fujiki

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15
Dear Mr. Fujiki:

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since our
last report September 10, 2001.

We continue to experiment with a water additive which helps to minimize dust emissions,
it is an effective supplement to our dust prevention activities.

There were no reports of dust complaints to our office.

The wiliwili and oleander trees alongside our lower quarry and the wiliwili trees at our
upper quarry continue to grow.

Sincerely,

R. P. Singlehurst

Vice President-Quarry Operations

Cc: Campbell Estates



September 9, 2002

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Attn: Mr. Randall Fujiki

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15
Dear Mr. Fujiki: '

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since our
last report March 13, 2002.

There were no reports of dust complaints to our office. We continue to maintain extreme
vigilance on our dust control suppression activities.

The wiliwili and oleander trees alongside our lower quarry and the wiliwili trees at our

upper quarry continue to grow. At the lower quarry, along side of Farrington Highway a
new landscaping program has been implemented for dust control and aesthetics.

Sincerely,

R. P. Singlehurst
Vice President-Quarry Operations

Copy: Campbell Estates



March 14, 2003

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear Sirs,

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since our
last report of September 9, 2002.

There have been no reports of fugitive dust received by our office from either our
neighbors or the Clean Air Branch. We continue to maintain vigilance on our dust
control suppression activities.

We are continuing to maintain the banyan trees screening our upper quarry from view
along the H-1 freeway. Recent visual mitigation activities for the lower quarry include
the clearing of the setback area between Farrington Highway and the quarry property, the
planting of grass on the setback area, and the planting of wedelia and oleander on the
berm above the setback area. To mitigate the view of the lower quarry from the H-1
freeway, we have requested permission from the State to fill in the missing oleanders and
install an irrigation system.

Sincerely,

R. P. Singlehurst
Vice President-Quarry Operations

Copy: Thomas Heiden, Campbell Estate



September 29, 2003

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear Sirs,

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since our
last report of March 14, 2003.

July 1, 2003 a Clean Air Branch inspector of DOH inspected the facility due to a dust
complaint from a near by homeowner. It was determined that dust was coming from
construction activity South East of the Lower Quarry across Farrington Highway. We
continue to maintain vigilance on our dust control suppression activities.

We are continuing to maintain the banyan trees screening our upper quarry from view
along the H-1 freeway. Current visual mitigation activities for the lower quarry include
the maintaining of the setback area between Farrington Highway and the quarry property,
the planting of grass on the setback area, and the planting of wedelia and oleander on the
berm above the setback area. To mitigate the view of the lower quarry from the H-1
freeway, we are requesting permission from the State to fill in the missing oleanders and

install an irrigation system.

Sincerely,

Christopher Steele
Manager Environmental Compliance

Copy: Thomas Heiden, Campbell Estate



September 28, 2004

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear Sirs,

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since
our last report of March 30, 2004. :

May 12, 2004 and May 24, 2004 a Clean Air Branch inspector of DOH inspected the
facility due to dust complaints from Kapolei Knolls and Makakilo.

Based on the results of the inspections it was concluded that all was in order and all
necessary actions to prevent fugitive dust was being done.

We are continuing to maintain the banyan trees screening our upper quarry from
view along the H-1 freeway. Current visual mitigation activities for the lower
quarry include the maintaining of the setback area between Farrington Highway
and the quarry property, the planting of grass on the setback area, and the planting
of wedelia and oleander on the berm above the setback area. To mitigate the view of
the lower quarry from the H-1 freeway, our project to plant the missing oleanders
and install an irrigation system along the freeway had been completed and is being

maintained.

Another project that has also begun is creating a buffer between the West side of the
Lower Quarry and Kapolei Knolls. This buffer has been planted in grass and is
being maintained.

Sincerely,

Christopher Steele
Manager Environmental Compliance

Copy: Campbell Estate



March 9, 2005

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear Sirs,

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since
last rt of March 30 4. . 7
our last report of March 30, 200 ‘(“7’(15: 200%

GPC has not received any complaints within this reporting period.

Current visual mitigation activities for the lower quarry include the maintaining of
the setback area between Farrington Highway and the quarry property, the
planting of grass on the setback area, and the planting of wedelia and oleander on
the berm above the setback area. To mitigate the view of the lower quarry from the
H-1 freeway, oleanders have been install an irrigation system along the freeway has
also been completed

Another project that has also begun is creating a buffer between the West side of the
Lower Quarry and Kapolei Knolls. This buffer will be planted in grass.

Sincerely,

Christopher Steele
Manager Environmental Compliance

Copy: Campbell Estate



September 29, 2005

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear Sirs,

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since
our last report of March 2005. -

In this reporting period the facility has not had any complaints or visits from the
Department of Health.

To mitigate the view of the lower quarry from the H-1 freeway, we have planted
oleanders and installed an irrigation system along the freeway had has been
completed and is being maintained.

On going project that has also is creating a buffer between the West side of the
Lower Quarry and Kapolei Knolls. This buffer has been planted in grass and is

being maintained a chain link fence will also be constructed for security along the
border of GP and Kapolei Knolls. ;

Sincerely,

Christopher Steele
Manager Environmental Compliance

Copy: Campbell Estate
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March 31, 2006

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 -

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear Sirs,

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since
our last report of September 28, 200S.

In this reporting period the facility has not had any complaints or visits from the
Department of Health.

To mitigate the view of the lower quarry from the H-1 freeway, we have planted
more oleanders and modified irrigation system along the freeway had has been
completed and is being maintained.

On going project that has also is creating a buffer between the West side of the
Lower Quarry and Kapolei Knolls. This buffer has been planted in grass and is
being maintained. A new chain link fence was also constructed on the property line
with Kapolei Knolls to reduce the visual affect and reduce noise. We are having
trouble with the Wili Wili trees due to affect from the wasp

Sincerely,

Christopher
Manager Environmental Compliance

Copy: Campbell Estate
Peter Gibson

“An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer”
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September 29, 2006

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear DPP:

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since our last report o
March 3, 2006.

In this reporting period the facility had one noise complaint from a homeowner across the lower quar
on Farrington Highway. As a result, we conducted a noise study in coordination with the DOH Nois:
Branch. The test results indicated that we are in compliance and continue to work with the homeowr
on any concerns relating to our facility.

To mitigate the view of the lower quarry from the H-1 freeway, we planted more oleanders and
modified the irrigation system along the freeway. This has been completed and is being maintained.

The buffer between the west-side of the lower quarry and the Kapolei Knolls development continues
move forward. Grass has been installed and is being maintained. A new chain link fence was
constructed along with planting oleanders between the property line of Kapolei Knolls and Grace
Pacific to reduce the visual and noise affect.

We, along with everyone else on the island, are having trouble with the wiliwili trees due to the
invasion of the wasps. Dust monitors and a weather station have been installed to provide continual
readings that allow Grace Pacific to take our dust control measures up to a new level. We are also in
the process of putting in place a facility wide “Dust Control BMP” which will be our personal
commitment to the DOH of our commitment to doing everything possible to be the best neighbor as

possible.

istophe
Manager Environmental Compliance

Copy: Campbell Estate
Peter Gibson

“An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer”




March 30, 2007

Department of Planning & Permitting
City & County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Conditional Use Permit, Pu’u Makakilo Quarry, 72/CUP-15

Dear Sirs,

This is Grace Pacific’s status report for activities at our Pu’u Makakilo facility since our last
report of September, 2006. ‘ :

In this reporting period we have had noise complaints from one home owner across Farrington
Highway. We have been working in collaboration with the Department of Health Noise folks
and our noise consultant. We are in compliance to the HAR rules for noise levels at our
property line, but we are being pro active by setting up a noise meter at the lower quarry
location to get an idea of 2 things, one being getting a base line data stream and two to try to
find out what type of noise the home owner is hearing. '

The oleanders we planted along H-1 and modified irrigation system are working and growing
very well.

The Lower Quarry West side buffer is almost completed just a little more work need to be
done on the Farrington Highway side of the buffer. The Banyan trees are taking nicely and
growing. All the Wili Wili trees have died and we are planting a replacement for it, but will
take time to really do any good.

Grace Pacific would appreciate a response letter from your office.

Sincerely,

Christopher Steele
Manager Environmental Compliance

Copy: Campbell Estate
Peter Gibson
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JEREMY HARRIS

MAYOR

: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
CITY AND CGUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET » HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
TELEPHONE: (BOB) 523-4414 = FAX: (80B) 527-6743 = INTERNET: www.co.honolulu.hi.us

RANDALL K. FUJIKI, AlA
DIRECTOR

LORETTA K.C. CHEE
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

(JP)
September 13, 2002

Mr. Gene Yong

Belt Collins Hawaiil

2153 North King Street, Suite 200
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Mr. Yong:

Request : Zoning Variance No. 2002/VAR-51
Applicant : Grace Pacific Corporation

Agent : Belt Collins Hawaii

Landowner : James Campbell Trust Estate

Location : 91-920 Farrington Highway - Makakilo

Tax Map Key: 9-1-16: 4 and 9-2-3: 82

The Director of Planning and Permitting has APPROVED the above
variance, subject to certain conditions. A copy of the
Director's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision and

. Order, including the conditions of approval, is attached.

NOTE: If the variance conditions contain time limits, the
applicant is responsible for complving within those time limits,
or the variance will lapse. If the variance is "after-the-fact",
and it lapses because of failure to comply with the conditions,
the applicant will be in violation of the zoning code and subiject
to enforcement proceedings. A new application for the same
variance will not be accepted within 12 months of the lapse date.

This variance is limited to those sections of the Land Use
Ordinance stated in the Findings of Fact and/or Decision and
Order; and shall not be construed as approval of any other permit
or review by the Department of Planning and Permitting or by any

other agency.

Any party (to the case) wishing to appeal the Director's action
must submit a written petition to the Zoning Board of Appeals
(ZBA) within 30 calendar days from the date of mailing or
personal service of the Director's written decision. (Zoning

Exhibit C-6



Mr. Gene Yong

Page 2
September 13, 2002

Board of Appeals Rules Relating to Procedure for Appeals, Rule
22-2, Mandatory Appeal Filing Deadline). Essentially, the Zoning
Board of Appeals rules require that a petitioner show that the
Director based his action on an erroneous finding of a material
fact, and/or that the Director acted in an arbitrary or
capricious manner, or manifestly abused his discretion.
Generally, the ZBA can only consider the evidence previously
presented to the Director of Planning and Permitting.

Failure to comply with ZBA Rules Chapter 22, Procedure for
Appeals, may result in the dismissal of the appeal. Copies of
the ZBA rules are available at the Department of Planning and
Permitting. Appeals should be addressed to:

Zoning Board of Appeals

c/o Department of Planning and Permitting
650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

If you have any questions or need additional information
concerning this variance, please contact Jamie Peirson of our
staff at 527-5754.

incerely yours,

Director of
and Permit

RKF:nt
Enclosure

cc: Grace Pacific Corporation
Herman Young
Christine Amii
DBEDT, ERT Division
(Attn. Maurice H. Kaya)

POSSE Doc. No. 1714113

Exhibit C-6



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
‘ OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

STATE OF HAWAII

I certify that this is a full, true and
correct copy of the original document
on file with the Department of Planning

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 1
and Permitling, City and County of Honolulu,

OF |
F S B.0z

7 DATE

GRACE PACIFIC CORPORATION

FOR A VARIANCE

.FILE NO. 2002/VAR-51

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW, AND DECISION AND ORDER

I. APPLICATION

A. Basic Information

) APPLICANT: Grace Pacific Corporatién
LANDOWNER: James Campbell Trust Estate
AGENT: Belt Collins Hawaii (Gene Yong)
LOCATION: 91-920 Farrington Highway - Makakilo

TAX MAP KEY: ©S-1-16: -4 and 9~2-3: 82
LAND AREA: 229.556 Acres

ZONING: AG-1 Restricted Agricultural and AG-2 General
Agricultural Districts

The Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP) held a public
hearing on August 8, 2002 to consider the application. The
applicant and all other interested persons present were given
an opportunity to be heard. The record of the hearing is on
file with the Department.

0 Matled  SEP 13 2002

Date

Exhibit C-6



B. Proposal: To allow a general “manufacturing and processing
establishment” (an asphalt and concrete recycling facility in
the Makakilo Quarry), which is not a permitted use in
agricultural districts. The existing quarry operates under a
valid conditional use permit (CUP).

The applicant proposes to expand the quarry operation
(“resource extraction”) by importing off-site construction
material. The recycling operation will process about 100,000
tons of material per year. This is equivalent to about 10 -
percent of the material currently excavated by the quarry.
The CUP for the guarry does not authorize the applicant to
recycle construction material or debris. And, given the
large scale of the planned recycling operation, it cannot be
considered an accessory use.

Typical recyclable material would include cold-planed
asphalt, roadway foundation material and clean Portland
cement concrete from demolished roadways, buildings, and
other structures. This material would be processed within
the “upper quarry” portion of the site as recycled rock and
aggregate to be used for road materials or to be blended with
excavated material in the production of concrete. See
Exhibit A-3. The same equipment and facilities used for the
on-site quarry material would be used for the imported
material. See Exhibits C-10 through C-12. Stockpiling and
production of “B” grade material will be relocated to the
upper quarry. A 900~ to 1,050-square foot (approximate)
scale facility will be built to weigh incoming loads of
construction material. See Exhibits A-7, B-1 and B-2, and
C-9. The equipment to process (separate, crush and screen)
recycled material will be located exclusively within an area
of the upper quarry that is already excavated. See Exhibits

A-6 and C-6.

C. Variance Required: Land Use Ordinance (LUO) Section 21-3.50-
4(a) [Table 21-3) relating to use regulations.

D. Applicant’s Justification: The applicant provided
justification statements which are part of the file.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT
On the besis of the evidence presented, the Director has found:

A. Description of Site and Surrounding Uses: The site consists
of two large, irregularly sheped lots with sloping terrain
separzted by the H-1 Freeway. The lots are-connected by &
road passing beneath the freeway. See Exhibits A-1 and A-2.

Excavatlon occurs on the “upper” portion cf the quarry, as

z
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well as primary and secondary crushing operations. "“Lower
quarry” operations include stockpiling, batching, tertiary
crushing, and the quarry’s administrative offices. The
quarry annually processes about 1 million tons of .rock.

The area surrounding the upper quarry (Parcel 82) consists of
agriculturally zoned land. See Exhibit A-4. The lower
quarry (Parcel 4) is bounded by agriculturally zoned land to
the north and east, a residential subdivision (“Kapolei '
Knolls”) to the southwest, and some low-density apartments to
the south. See Exhibit A-5.

Other Permits and Approvals:

1. Conditional Use Permit: The quarry operates under a CUP
(No. 72/CUP-15) approved on April 17, 1973. The CUP
authorizes the processing of rock material, including
drilling, blasting, excavating, hauling, crushing,
screening and stockpiling, and ready-mix and asphaltic
concrete batching. '

2. Special Use Permit: A portion of the site is in the
State Land Use Agricultural District. The DPP has
determined that a special use permit (SUP) is not
required for the proposal, since the site is already in
guarry use. The recycling facility is not anticipated to
have an adverse impact on existing or future agricultural
activity on the site, surrounding uses or public
services. (The existing quarry preceded the State
Special Use Permit reguirements, so it is nonconforming
in that respect.)

Letter: On August 12, 2002, the State of Hawaii Department
of Business, Economic Development, and Tourism (DBEDT),
Energy, Resources, and Technology Division wrote in support
of the variance. It was noted that the proposal to operate
an asphalt and concrete recycling facility would “extend the
life of the quarry’s supply of virgin rock for the
construction industry . . . [and] the life of our island’s
limited landfills.” The recycling operation would make the
guarry more “resource-efficient.” The state is working to
ensure that preference is given to the use of recycled
products in state-sponsored road work. The proposed
recycling facility will help facilitate this policy. “[The]
proposed recycling facility will benefit the construction,
demolition and paving industries, as well as the
environment.”

L
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Public Hearing Comments: The applicant (Mr. Bob Wilkinson)
and his agent (Mr. Gene Yong) spoke in support of the
request. The agent explained that the proposed recycling
operation would use existing quarry facilities and processes.
The variance is needed only because material would be trucked
in from off-site, rather than excavated on the site. The
only real change in existing quarry operations would be that
trucks, which currently enter the site empty, might arrive
carrying loads of recyclable material for drop-off.before
picking up processed material. Also, a modest scale facility
would be added to weigh incoming recyclable material. The
stockpiling of grade “B” material would be relocated from the
“lower quarry” to the “upper quarry”, which is within a deep
pit formed by past excavation, and not visible from
surrounding urban areas. Therefore, there should be no
adverse impact to the surrounding community. By
consolidating the stockpiling of grade “B” material within
the upper quarry, much of the truck traffic will be
redirected from the lower quarry to the upper quarry. Access
into the lower quarry is closer to the residential
subdivision than the upper quarry, which is accessed further
east along Farrington Highway where the land is predominantly
agricultural and/or vacant. This should reduce some of the
guarry’s impact on the residential areas. The height of the
equipment used by the qguarry is about 30 to 35 feet, which is
similar to the height of stockpiled material. Since the
recycling operation will be located within a pit, mauka of
the freeway, the equipment should not be visible to
surrounding urban areas.

Ms. Christine Amii (resident of the Kapolei Knolls
subdivision) and Mr. Herman Young (resident of the Royal
Ridge subdivision) testified against the variance. Ms. Amii
stated that her dwelling is about 30 feet away and downwind
from the quarry. When she bought her house, she had been
told that the quarry would be closing soon. She is concerned
about the health risks that may be associated with the quarry
operation, such as emissions and other pollutants, as well as
related nuisances, such as dust and noise. In response, the
applicant said they recognized the need to be a good
neighbor. They planned to relocate the grade “B” material
stockpiles away from the residential arez, and would not be
raising the level of activity at the lower gquarry. Once the
grade “B” stockpiles have been relocated to the upper quarry,
the area that will be vacated will be landscaped to help
screen and buffer the quarry from the adjacent residential
area. Since there is no burning associated with the quarry
operations, emissions are not an issue. They may switch from
using diesel fuel to propane (to run equipment)., in order to
reduce any adverse impact, however. And, the quarry
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operation is subject to various regulatory environmental
controls. :

Mr. Young said he anticipated more complaints about the
quarry operation from area residents, since more development
within the Makakilo community was planned. He was concerned
that the quarry was creeping up closer to the Makakilo
residential area. The applicant responded that the long-
range plan for the area shows a golf course on preservation
land on both sides of the upper quarry. - This acts as a
buffer between the upper quarry and the Makakilo residential
community. Grace Pacific owns this golf course land, and
they have no intention of using it as part of the quarry.

III. ANALYSIS

The Director may grant a variance upon the ground of
unnecessary hardship if the record shows that (1) the
applicant would be deprived of the reasonable use of such
land or building if the provisions of the zoning code were
strictly applicable. The applicant operates a quarry on the
site under an approved CUP, which is a legally permitted and
reasonable use. The recycling of construction material, such
as concrete, would use equipment and facilities associated
with the existing quarry operation. And, the finished
products from the recycled material would be the same as
those which are now produced from excavated material. As
such, the recycling operation will essentially be
indistinguishable from the operation of the quarry. However,
since the recyclable material originates off-site, the
recycling operation technically cannot be included as part of
the authorized CUP use. Recycling of construction material
is regulated as a “general manufacturing and processing
establishment” for zoning purposes. So, it also cannot be
authorized through a modification to the CUP. The nature of
the quarry use precludes the utilization of the site for
agricultural uses. Therefore, the intent of the zoning code
use regulations would not be undermined by allowing the
proposed recycling operation. The variance would merely
enable the applicant to maximize the full potential of the
site for activities consistent with the existing quarry use.
No additional impacts to surrounding uses are anticipated.
The proposal does not meet the LUO definition of “resource
extraction”, but it is a reasonable enhancement of the
gquarry. It would be an unnecessary hardship if the applicant
were recuired to locate the recycling operation to a remote
industrizl district, and duplicate the equipment and activity
simply because of the source of the raw material.

n
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The Director may grant a variance upon the ground of
unnecessary hardship if the record shows that (2) the request
of the applicant is due to unique circumstances and not .the
general conditions in the neighborhood, so that the
reasonableness of the neighborhood zoning is not drawn into
question. The request is supported by unique circumstances.
The site is occupied by a quarry, authorized by a CUP.
Because of the nature of a quarry, the site is no longer
suitable or readily available for permitted agricultural
uses. Moreover, a quarry must be where the resource is
found. The earth is mined for its rock, which is separated,
crushed and screened, and then batched to produce material
for making asphalt and cement. The recycling of construction
material will be processed in the same manner. The main
difference is that the raw material will not have been
excavated from the site, it will be trucked in from
demolition sites. The recycling operation will operate in
harmony with the quarry. Basically, it will utilize the same
equipment and procedures to process the same type of
material, and produce the same end products. In some
respects, the recycling operation could be considered an
“accessory use” of the quarry, except that the scale of the
operation will be too large (about 100,000 tons per year, or
about 10 percent of the tonnage of excavated material) to be
considered “incidental.” Still, the recycling operation will
be dwarfed by the much larger scale of the overall quarry.
Therefore, allowing the recycling of construction material on
the site will not draw the zoning into question.

The Director may grant a variance upon the ground of
unnecessary hardship if the record shows that (3) the
request, if approved, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood nor be contrary to the intent and purpose
of the zoning ordinance. The applicant proposes to relocate
the stockpiling of grade “B” material to the upper gquarry.
These stockpiles include the material produced by the
recycling operation, and that produced by the quarry. And,
the area that will be vacated after the relocation will be
landscaped and no longer used for quarry operations. The
relocation of the stockpiles of grade “B” material will also
reduce some of the current truck traffic at the lower quarry.
These changes could zlso reduce other impacts that the
existing quarry may have on the residential areas to the
south, such as noise or dust. However, the activities
associated with the recycling operation will be conducted
within an excavated pit in the upper quarry. That area is
remote from and not visible to surrounding urban areas.
Therefore, the proposel is not anticipated to alter the
essential character of the neighborhood. Indeed, the
recycling should be essentially indistinguishable from the
existing quarry operationn. Once the recyclable material is

6
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delivered to the site, it would be difficult to distinguish
between the recycling operation and the other ordinary
functions of the quarry. The material produced from the
recycling operation will be added to that produced from the
material quarried on the site. Because of the almost
seamless merging of the normal gquarry functions and the
_recycling operations, the request is not contrary to the
intent and purpose of the zoning. '

Both the recycling operation and quarry operations will
produce grade “B” material, which will be stockpiled on the
site. Therefore, it is appropriate to condition the variance
to restrict the stockpiling of grade “B” material to the
upper quarry. This will minimize impact, particularly since
grade “B” material is currently stockpiled near the Kapolei
Knolls residential subdivision. The applicant has offered to
provide a wide landscape strip along the southwestern
property line of the lower quarry, which abuts a residential
subdivision. This is a good idea, since it will help to
mitigate the impact of the quarry. Although the quarry
‘preceded the adjacent subdivision, a landscape buffer, e.g.,
about 50 feet wide along the shared property line would
lessen the potential for conflict between incompatible land

uses.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Director hereby makes the following Conclusions of Law:

Z. There is evidence that the applicant would be deprived of a
reasonable use of the land or building if the provisions of
the zoning code were strictly applied.

B. The request of the applicant is due to unique circumstances
and not to general neighborhood conditions, and it does not
question the reasonableness of the neighborhood zoning.

C. The request will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor be contrary to the intent and purpose of the
zoning ordinance.

V. DECISION AND ORDER

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, the Director of Planning and Permitting hereby APPROVES the
application for & variance to allow & general manufacturing and
processing establishment (an asphalt and concrete recycling
facility in the Makakilo Quarry), which is not a permitted use in
agricultural districte, subject to the following conditions:

7
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. A. All stockpiling of grade “B” material currently located on

. the southwest side of Parcel 4 shall be relocated to the
“upper quarry,” mauka of the H-1 Freeway, as generally shown
on Exhibit “A-3,” attached hereto. The “lower quarry” area
vacated by the relocation of the stockpiles of grade “B”
material shall essentially remain vacant. (The relocation
shall be done in conjunction with the landscaping required by
Condition B below.)

B. Prior to the commencement of the asphalt and concrete
recycling operation, the applicant shall submit to the DPP a
landscape plan, for the review and approval of the Director,
which shows a minimum 50-foot wide landscape strip, including
canopy-form trees and other plantings along the southwestern
property line of Parcel 4, which abuts the Kapolei Knolls

subdivision.

C. The applicant shall complete the improvements required by the
approved landscape plan within 4 months from date of its
approval. The applicant shall submit photographic
documentation adequate to show compliance with this condltlon
within the time limit.

D. The required landscape area shall be maintained in good
condition for the life of the recycling operation.

. E. This variance may be revoked by the Director when, due to a
material change in circumstances, one or more of the three
Charter-required findings of hardship can no longer be made;
or when there is a breach of any of the conditions above
stated; provided that, for good cause, the Director may amend
the above conditions.

Dated at Honolulu, Hawaii, this 13th day of September , 2002.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
AND PERMITTING
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
STATE OF HAWAII
—

DALL K. K1, AIA
Director

By

RKF:nt

Attachments
POSSE Doc. Nu. 173302
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